

No. 17-1641

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

BARBARA ANN THOMAS;  
JOHN THOMAS,

*Petitioners,*

v.

J.J. WILLIAMS,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

**PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

JOE CREWS  
*CREWS LAW FIRM*  
*701 Brazos, Suite 900*  
*Austin, TX 78701*

WILLIAM PIERATT DEMOND  
Counsel of Record  
MEAGAN HASSAN  
*DEMOND & HASSAN, PLLC*  
*1520 Rutland St.*  
*Houston, TX 77076*  
*(713) 701-5240*  
*william.demond@*  
*demondhassan.com*

*Counsel for Petitioners*  
*Barbara Ann and John Thomas*

November 12, 2018

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION.....1**

**A. Williams’ Facts Highlight  
His Unreasonableness.....2**

**B. Out-Of-Court Statements  
Are Inadmissible For The  
Truths Of The Matters  
Asserted Therein Without  
An Exception Supported By  
A Reasonable Indicia Of  
Reliability.....4**

**C. The Parties Appear To Agree  
The Fifth Circuit Erred.....5**

**D. Counter-Arguments.....6**

**E. National Importance And  
Circuit Splits.....8**

**F. Williams Appears To  
Miscomprehend This  
Honorable Court’s Supreme  
Nature.....9**

**G. The Fifth Circuit Refuses  
To Apply Correct Summary  
Judgment Standards**

**H. Errata.....12**

**I. Conclusion.....12**

**APPENDIX<sup>1</sup>**

**Appendix Q** (S.D. Tex. Court Order,  
dated November 10, 2015).....94a

**Appendix R** (S.D. Tex. Court Order,  
dated June 28, 2016).....103a

---

<sup>1</sup> The Thomases respectfully attach two Orders from the district court which are relevant to contentions made in Williams’ brief in opposition. See pp. 1-2, *infra*.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321, 107 S. Ct. 1149, 94 L. Ed. 2d 347 (1987).....	5, 7
<i>Arthur v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , No. 16-10270, 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 12108 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	11
<i>Barry v. Freshour</i> , 17-2026 (5th Cir. Oct. 4, 2018), pet. for reh’g en banc filed, response requested (due Nov. 13, 2018).....	12
<i>Davenport v. Edward D. Jones &amp; Co.</i> , 891 F.3d 162 (5th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Dawson v. Anderson County</i> , 566 F. App’x 369 (5th Cir. 2014) (unpub.).....	11
<i>Dawson v. Anderson County</i> , 769 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S.Ct. 577 (2018).....	5
<i>Mason v. Lafayette City-Paris Consol. Gov’t</i> , 806 F.3d 268 (5th Cir. 2015).....	11

<i>Melton v. Phillips</i> , 875 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 2017) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 17-1095, 2018 WL 707021 (Apr. 16, 2018).....	11
<i>Pratt v. Harris Cnty</i> , 822 F.3d 174 (5th Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Rayborn v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 881 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>State v. Chavarria</i> , 992 S.W.2d 22 (Tex.App.— Houston [1st Dist.] 1997, pet. ref'd).....	4, 14
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204, 101 S. Ct. 1642, 68 L. Ed. 2d 38 (1981).....	5
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014).....	12
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 538 F. App'x 374 (5th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>United States v. Blount</i> , 123 F.3d 831 (5th Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>United States v. Ventresca</i> , 380 U.S. 102 (1965).....	7
<i>Valderaz v. Lubbock Cnty. Hosp. Dist.</i> , 611 Fed. Appx. 816 (5th Cir. 2015).....	11

*Zadeh v. Robinson*,  
17-50518 (5th Cir. Aug. 31, 2018)  
(unpub.), *pet. for reh’g en banc*  
*submitted* (Oct. 22, 2018).....12

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11.....2, 14

Supreme Court Rule 10(a).....1

Supreme Court Rule 15.2.....1, 6

**OTHER**

*Barnes v. Gerhart*, No. 18-99.....9

Karen Blum, *Symposium: Qualified  
Immunity: Time to Change the  
Message*, 93 Notre Dame L. Rev.  
1887 (2018).....9
